profitability of batteries is negative because the FRR requirement leads to a higher battery capacity (by a

factor of approximately two).

3.2. Sensitivity analysis

We take into account the uncertainty in the cost of the technologies indicated in Table 7. No variation in

the cost of hydro and biogas is accounted for, the former because it is a mature technology with low

uncertainty and the latter because in the model the amount of biogas used is determined by the

availability constraint, not by its cost.

For power generation technologies, uncertainty applies to the fixed costs, defined as capital costs and

fixed operation and maintenance costs. For storage technologies, it applies to the main cost component

of each of them; fixed costs for methanation (similar to power generation technologies) and energy-

related CAPEX for batteries. For wind technologies, the choice of a +/- 25% uncertainty range rather

than +/- 50% comes from the expert elicitation survey by Wiser et al. (2016).

19

Table 7. Variations in the costs of key technologies accounted for in the sensitivity analysis

Technology  Solar PV Offshore wind Onshore wind Batteries Methanation

Uncertainty
range

-50%; -25%; 0%;
+25%; +50%

-25%; 0%;
+25%;

-25%; 0%;
+25%;

-50%; 0%;
+50%

-50%; 0%;
+50%

All the combinations of variations presented in Table 7 would give 405 different cost scenarios (51 × 34),

but only 315 of them are included in the sensitivity analysis. Indeed, a future in which offshore wind

would be more expensive than expected and onshore wind cheaper than expected (or vice-versa) is not

realistic so the costs of these technologies can only differ by 25% at most. This leads to seven different

offshore and onshore wind power cost scenario combinations. Multiplying by five solar power cost

scenarios and three cost scenarios for each storage technology (7 × 51 × 32) we obtain 315 future cost

scenarios.

The optimal energy mix is highly sensitive to cost uncertainty (Figure 5). Offshore often reaches either

[…]

investment will have to be made before it has arrived. Being static, our model cannot represent this

gradual arrival of information but it can represent the worst case, in which all the investment has to be

made before the information arrives.

The first step consists of selecting the power system which is the most robust to cost uncertainty.

Calculating the robustness of each possible power system is not possible, but due to the linear nature of

the model and to the symmetrical probability laws used to represent cost uncertainty, we might suspect

that the most robust power system is that which minimizes the system LCOE in the reference cost

scenario. To verify that this is the case, we have selected a subset of 10 out of our 315 cost scenarios,

generating energy mixes that are contrasting and representative of those resulting from cost-

optimization in the 315 scenarios (Table 8).

Table 8. Chosen scenarios and the future states in which these scenarios are optimal

Scenario Offshore
wind cost
variation

Onshore
wind cost
variation

Solar PV
cost
variation

Battery
storage cost
variation

Methanation
storage cost
variation

Optimal VRE mix %
(offshore; onshore; PV)

37 -25% -25% +50% -50% -50% 20; 60; 20

48 0 -25% -50% -50% +50% 0; 50; 50

52 0 -25% -50% +50% -50% 0; 60; 40

69 0 -25% 0 0 +50% 0; 70; 30

106 -25% 0 -25% +50% -50% 20; 40; 40

115 -25% 0 0 +50% -50% 20; 45; 35

124 -25% 0 +25% +50% -50% 20; 50; 30

158 0 0 0 0 0 10; 50; 40

231 0 +25% -50% 0 +50% 20; 20; 60

277 +25% +25% -50% +50% -50% 0; 40; 60

The regret value of each combination is calculated as the difference in total cost for each combination in

each future state and the optimal mix in each future state. The percentage of regret is calculated by

dividing these values into the total cost of the chosen scenario in the studied future state. Figure 6

shows these regret values as percentages for each scenario in all 315 future states.

22

Figure 6. Regret percentage of each chosen combination in each future state; the box plots show the first and third quartiles and
the median for each scenario, and red points show the mean value for each scenario